
www.td.com/economics

Is Obama’s Loan Modification Program Working? August 4, 20091

TD Economics 

IS THERE EVIDENCE THAT OBAMA’S LOAN 
MODIFICATION PROGRAM IS WORKING?

August 4, 2009
Observation

HIGHLIGHTS

•	 Although it is still early days with HAMP, the 
initial data is encouraging and we believe it 
will help put a floor under prices.  State data 
suggest HAMP could be particularly helpful 
for vulnerable states, like Florida.  

•	 If homeowners successfully meet the 3-month 
trial period for loan modification, we should 
see a jump in completed modified loans in the 
July-September data.  

•    One nagging concern is that the upward 
trend in mortgage rates could stifle incen-
tives to modify loans or prevent a meaningful 
decrease in payments -- leading to higher 
re-default rates, thus making it harder to stop 
the cycle of foreclosures and falling prices. 

There was much fanfare over President Obama’s 
“Making Home Affordable” program announced in mid-
February, which was projected to help between 7 and 9 
million American homeowners. The two-prong approach 
was supposed to facilitate the refinancing of existing mort-
gages provided that the homeowner had a good payment 
history and the loan-to-value ratio didn’t exceed 105%.  
For those outside this threshold and currently delinquent 
or considered to be at risk of default, the Home Affordable 
Modification Program (HAMP) was designed to restructure 
the borrower’s mortgage payments down to 38% of their 
monthly income, with the government then providing the 
subsidy to lower that ratio further to 31%.  

This report is an early check-up on the effectiveness 
of the modification program.  Although President Obama 
announced the plan in February, it took until April to work 
out the details and enlist servicers to opt into the program.  

In mid-April, the administration announced that 6 firms 
had signed agreements to participate in the modification 
program (including large lenders like Wells Fargo, Citi, 
and JPMorgan Chase), and by mid-June that number had 
risen to 15, representing roughly 75% of first mortgages 
nationwide.  With the initiative being relatively new, only 
April-June data on loan modifications capture the impact 
of HAMP.  A small sample indeed, but some interesting 
observations still fall out of the data. 

First, June data show a decrease in the number of modi-
fications completed, with the three-month rate of change 
down 14%.  Does this mean the program is a dud?  No, 
because modifications under HAMP require the completion 
of a three month trial period before the loan can be recorded 
as officially “modified”.  In the interim, the altered loan is 

Formal Repayment Plans Initiated

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

Jan-08 Apr-08 Jul-08 Oct-08 Jan-09 Apr-09

   Prime
   Subprime

Thousands of residential loans

Source: HOPE NOW



www.td.com/economics

Is Obama’s Loan Modification Program Working? August 4, 20092

Beata Caranci 
Director of Economic Forecasting

416-982-8067 

registered as being part of an initiated repayment plan.  In 
this regard, HAMP looks to have found success, as initiated 
repayment plans jumped in June, with the 3-month trend 
rising by 48%.  If homeowners successfully meet their 
payments during the trial period, we should see a jump 
in completed modifications in the July-September data.

Second, state data for the second quarter indicate that 
homeowners were clamoring for mortgage modifications 
and repayment schedules, particularly in the states most 
exposed to the housing collapse.  Florida, Nevada and Ari-
zona saw a jump in initiated repayment plans, so much so 
that data for the second quarter showed nearly a doubling 
in loan requests over the previous quarter.  In the case of 
Florida, the April to June pace in repayment plans was up 
by 81% in the quarter, resulting in an increase of 101% on 
a year-over-year basis.  

Of course, just because a payment plan is initiated and in 
the trial period, doesn’t mean it will succeed in the long run.  
Re-default rates have been high on past modified loans.  
The Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (OCC)  
and the Office of Thrift Supervision (OTS)  indicated that 
half of the loans modified in the first half of last year were 
back into default position within 9-12 months. Even loan 
modifications that led to a decrease in monthly payments 
of 20% or more still had a re-default rate of 38% one year 
later.  The one silver lining is that although this is a high 
proportion of re-defaults, it is less than the re-default ratio 
for homeowners where the payments were left unchanged 
or increased.1  And, the OCC/OTS report found that in the 
first quarter of 2009, there were a greater percentage of 
modifications that led to reduced monthly payments than 
in previous quarters.  Over half of the modified loans were 
adjusted to lower monthly payments and about 30% saw 
payment decreases of 20% or more.  These results do not 
include the impact of HAMP, in which the government will 
subsidize a reduction in mortgage payments to 31% of the 
homeowner’s income.  It seems reasonable to believe that 
the number of modifications leading to lower payments 
should increase under HAMP, resulting in lower re-default 
rates than would otherwise be the case.  

Although it is still early days with HAMP, the initial 
data is encouraging and we believe it will ultimately help 
put a floor under prices, especially in vulnerable states, like 
Florida.  And, the April-June data is likely underestimat-
ing the true demand for modifications, since a number of 
kinks were still being worked out that delayed delivery 

of trial modification plans by lenders.  As the months roll 
forward, the speed of delivery should improve and with 
that a greater share of homeowners in need will be able 
to find shelter under the modification umbrella. The one 
nagging concern we have is the recent back-up in mortgage 
rates.  The average rate on a 30-year mortgage in April and 
May was 4.80%, which rose about 50 basis points in June 
and July.  This is still extremely low relative to history, 
and it would therefore be lower than the initial interest 
rate agreement set on past mortgages.  Our worry is not 
with the current level of mortgage rates, but rather, if the 
upward trend continues.  If this turns out to be the case, it 
could certainly stifle incentives to modify loans or prevent 
a meaningful decrease in payments (i.e. 20% or more), 
especially since HAMP does not reduce the principal 
amount of debt owed. This, in turn, would lead to higher 
re-default rates, thus making it harder to stop the cycle of 
foreclosures and falling prices. 

Redefault Rates on Loans Modified in 2008 
by Changes in Payment

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

3-mo after
modification

6-mo after
modification

9-mo after
modification

12-mo after
modification

Decrease of 20% or more
Decrease by 10% to less than 20%
Unchanged

%

Source: Office of Comptroller of the Currency and Office of Thrift 
Supervision



www.td.com/economics

Is Obama’s Loan Modification Program Working? August 4, 20093

Endnotes
1	 Payments are increased in cases were it requires capitalization of delinquent interest, fees and advances.

This report is provided by TD Economics for customers of TD Bank Financial Group. It is for information purposes only and may not be 
appropriate for other purposes. The report does not provide material information about the business and affairs of TD Bank Financial 
Group and the members of TD Economics are not spokespersons for TD Bank Financial Group with respect to its business and affairs. 
The information contained in this report has been drawn from sources believed to be reliable, but is not guaranteed to be accurate 
or complete. The report contains economic analysis and views, including about future economic and financial markets performance. 
These are based on certain assumptions and other factors, and are subject to inherent risks and uncertainties. The actual outcome may 
be materially different. The Toronto-Dominion Bank and its affiliates and related entities that comprise TD Bank Financial Group are 
not liable for any errors or omissions in the information, analysis or views contained in this report, or for any loss or damage suffered.


